

NOTICE TO CITY OF ARCADIA UTILITY CUSTOMERS:

To better serve you, the City of Arcadia will be smoke testing its sewers. This is done periodically to locate sources of sewer odors, leaks and breaks in sewer lines. The type of smoke used is harmless, white to yellowish-white in color, and may have a slight odor.

**THE SMOKE TESTING WILL TAKE PLACE ON
MONDAY, JANUARY 8 THROUGH FRIDAY, JANUARY 12
SMOKE TESTING WILL BE DONE ONLY IN THE DAYLIGHT AND NEVER AT NIGHT**

You may notice smoke coming from building sewer vents, gutters, and downspouts or out of the ground along sewer lines.

On the inside of your house, smoke or its odor may come out of the plumbing or fixtures. This should not happen if your plumbing is in good shape. This is also an indication gases and odors from the sewer may enter your house or building which can be both unpleasant. This could mean that sewer gases can find their way into your house which can be a health concern and dangerous. If you have smoke in your home, we recommend you call a professional plumber to resolve the matter.

Location, identification, and correction of the source of smoke entering your house or building is urgently advised. While the City of Arcadia Utility Department Staff will render all possible cooperation, the correction of any defects in the pipes and sewer on private property is the responsibility of the house or building owner.

The smoke is harmless to plants and animals and leaves no residuals or stains. If smoke gets into your house, please ventilate your house immediately. For questions or concerns call 863-990-1561.

AVISO A LOS CLIENTES DE SERVICIOS PÚBLICOS DE LA CIUDAD DE ARCADIA:

Para brindarle un mejor servicio, la ciudad de Arcadia realizará pruebas de humo en sus alcantarillas. Esto se hace periódicamente para localizar fuentes de olores de alcantarillado, fugas y roturas en las líneas del alcantarillado. El tipo de humo utilizado es inofensivo, de color blanco a blanco amarillento y puede tener un ligero olor.

**LA PRUEBA DE HUMO SE REALIZARÁ EL
LUNES 8 DE ENERO AL VIERNES 12 DE ENERO
LAS PRUEBAS DE HUMO SE REALIZARÁN SOLO DE DÍA Y NUNCA DE NOCHE**

Es posible que observe que sale humo de los conductos de ventilación, canaletas y bajantes de alcantarillado de la construcción o del suelo a lo largo de las líneas de alcantarillado.

En el interior de su casa, el humo o su olor puede salir de las tuberías o los accesorios. Esto no debería suceder si su plomería está en buen estado. Esto también es una indicación de que los gases y olores del alcantarillado puede entrar a su casa o edificio, lo que puede ser desagradable. Esto podría significar que los gases de alcantarillado pueden llegar a su casa, lo que puede ser un problema de salud y peligroso. Si tienes humo en tu casa, te recomendamos llamar a un plomero profesional para solucionar el asunto.

Se recomienda con urgencia localizar, identificar y corregir la fuente de humo que ingresa a su casa o edificio. El personal de servicios públicos de la Ciudad de Arcadia brindará toda la cooperación posible, la corrección de cualquier defecto en las tuberías y alcantarillado en propiedad privada es responsabilidad del propietario de la casa o edificio.

El humo es inofensivo para las plantas y los animales y no deja residuos ni manchas. Si entra humo a su casa, ventile inmediatamente. Si tienes alguna pregunta o preocupación, llame al 863-990-1561.